

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**No. 23-5025**

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

---

AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES UNDER SERIOUS THREAT BECAUSE OF  
THEIR FAITHFUL SERVICE TO THE UNITED STATES,  
On Their Own and On Behalf of Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANTONY J. BLINKEN,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of State, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:18-cv-1388 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Mariko Hirose  
Deepa Alagesan  
Kimberly Grano  
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
ASSISTANCE PROJECT  
One Battery Park Plaza, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (516) 701-4620  
mhirose@refugeerights.org  
dalagesan@refugeerights.org  
kgrano@refugeerights.org

Melissa S. Keaney  
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
ASSISTANCE PROJECT  
P.O. Box 2291  
Fair Oaks, California 95628  
Telephone: (916) 546-6125  
mkeaney@refugeerights.org

Linda H. Martin  
David Y. Livshiz  
Rebecca C. Kerr  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 277-4000  
linda.martin@freshfields.com  
david.livshiz@freshfields.com  
rebecca.kerr@freshfields.com

Justin C. Simeone  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
700 13th Street NW, 10th floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 777-4500  
justin.simeone@freshfields.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	6
PERTINENT STATUTES AND POLICIES .....	7
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I. Congress Created the SIV Program and Directed Defendants to Adjudicate SIVs in Nine Months to Address Delays.....	7
II. Plaintiffs Filed This Case and Secured the Injunction Because Defendants Defied the Congressional Directive and Continued to Delay SIV Adjudication. ....	9
III. Defendants Continued to Delay Adjudications Despite the Injunction, Leaving the Injunction’s Beneficiaries in Increased Danger. ....	13
IV. Defendants Seek to Terminate the Injunction Without Completing Adjudication of Delayed SIV Applications.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Court Should Affirm the District Court Under Rule 60(b).....	21
A. Rule 60(b) Applies to Motions to Terminate Injunctive Relief.....	22
B. Defendants’ Rule 60(b)(5) Argument Fails. ....	24
C. Defendants’ Rule 60(b)(6) Argument Fails. ....	28
II. The Court Should Affirm Because Justice Does Not Require Reconsideration as a Threshold Matter under Rule 54(b).....	30
III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Affirm the District Court’s <i>TRAC</i> Analysis under Rule 54(b).....	35
A. Factors 1 and 2: “Rule of Reason” and Statutory Timetable Continue to Favor Plaintiffs. ....	36

B. Factors 3 and 5: Human Health and Welfare and Interests at Stake Favor Plaintiffs More than Before. ....44

C. Factor 4: Competing Priorities Analysis Remains Unchanged. ....48

D. Factor 6: Bad Faith Analysis Remains Unchanged. ....50

E. The Injunction Remains Warranted. ....51

CONCLUSION .....52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health (ASH) v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies v. Blinken</i> , 2021 WL 4765441 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22, 33, 48
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Martin</i> , 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30, 36
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	39
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43, 51
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	36
<i>Council of &amp; for the Blind of Del. Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	22
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	41, 43

<i>Derrington-Bey v. D.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 39 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Doe v. Hampton</i> , 566 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	40
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Gray Line Motor Tours, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 498 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>Hall &amp; Assocs. v. E.P.A.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2016).....	39
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	36
<i>*Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	24, 25, 27
<i>*In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35, 46
<i>In re Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 837 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	41, 50
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>*In re Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> , 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	35, 43, 49
<i>*In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44, 45, 49
<i>In re United Mine Workers</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	52

<i>Jolly v. Listerman</i> , 672 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Gray</i> , 412 F.App’x 315 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 624 (2023).....	21, 37
<i>Mow v. Republic of China</i> , 201 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	23
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F. 3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31, 36, 41, 49
<i>Nine Iraqi Allies v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....	40
<i>Petties ex rel. Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 662 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>Redding &amp; Co. v. Russwine Constr. Corp.</i> , 417 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023).....	35
<i>Smalls v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps.’ Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	24



<i>*Telecomms. Rsch. &amp; Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 16, 19, 20, 21, 35, 36, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 6, 10, 29, 45, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	42
Afghan Allies Protection Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 807 .....	8, 9, 40, 43
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. 116-6, § 7076, 133 Stat. 391 .....	12
Emergency Security Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-31, § 401(a)(3), 135 Stat 309 .....	14, 34, 43, 49
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-66, §§ 1218-19, 127 Stat. 910.....	9, 39-40
Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 395 (2008) .....	7, 8, 9, 40, 43

## Other Authorities

159 Cong. Rec. 17031 (2013).....	8
167 Cong. Rec. S.5214 (daily ed. July 30, 2021) .....	14
Fed. R. Evidence 201 .....	38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 3, 4, 5, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30, 34, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 3, 4, 5, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29
